HOUSE No.

The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

PRESENTED BY:

Kathleen R. LaNatra

To the Honorable Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts in General Court assembled:

The undersigned legislators and/or citizens respectfully petition for the adoption of the accompanying bill:

An Act relative to the transfer of real property from the Silver Lake regional school district to the town of Kingston.

PETITION OF:

NAME:	DISTRICT/ADDRESS:	DATE ADDED:
Kathleen R. LaNatra	12th Plymouth	1/31/2024

HOUSE No.

By Representative LaNatra of Kingston, a petition (subject to Joint Rule 12) of Kathleen R. LaNatra relative to the transfer of real property from the Silver Lake regional school district to the town of Kingston. Municipalities and Regional Government.

The Commonwealth of Alassachusetts

In the One Hundred and Ninety-Third General Court (2023-2024)

An Act relative to the transfer of real property from the Silver Lake regional school district to the town of Kingston.

Whereas, The deferred operation of this act would tend to defeat its purpose, which is the transfer of land necessary for a culvert replacement and storm water improvement project, therefore it is hereby declared to be an emergency law, necessary for the immediate preservation of the public convenience.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

- 1 Notwithstanding any general or special law to the contrary, the Silver Lake regional
- 2 school committee shall transfer to the town of Kingston ownership of the parcel consisting of .19
- 3 acres on Lake Street in the town of Kingston, shown on Kingston assessors map no. 8, lot no. 40.